

No. 2007-5175

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

PEOPLE OF BIKINI, BY AND THROUGH THE  
KILI/BIKINI/EJIT LOCAL AND GOVERNMENT COUNCIL,

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

v.

UNITED STATES,

DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS IN 06-288C  
JUDGE CHRISTINE ODELL COOK MILLER

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS  
PEOPLE OF BIKINI**

---

JONATHAN M. WEISGALL  
JONATHAN M. WEISGALL CHARTERED  
1800 M St. NW  
Suite 330N  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 828-1378 (phone)  
(202) 828-1380 (fax)

PATRICIA A. MILLETT  
THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN  
ROBERT K. HUFFMAN  
DUNCAN N. STEVENS  
MONICA P. SEKHON  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER  
& FELD LLP  
1333 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 887-4000 (phone)  
(202) 887-4288 (fax)

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	<b>i</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	<b>ii</b>
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>3</b>
<b>I. THE CLAIMS ARE TIMELY</b> .....	<b>3</b>
A. The Claims Were Not Filed Too Late.....	3
B. The Claims Were Not Filed Too Early.....	8
<b>II. THE CLAIMS ARE JUSTICIABLE</b> .....	<b>10</b>
<b>III. THE COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER THE       BIKINIANS' CLAIMS</b> .....	<b>20</b>
A. Tucker Act Jurisdiction Remains To Redress Constitutional Shortfalls In The Tribunal Process.....	20
B. The Government's Efforts To Escape Precedent Fail.....	29
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>36</b>

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980) .....	5
<i>Alliance of Descendants of Texas Land Grants v. United States</i> , 37 F.3d 1478 (Fed. Cir. 1994) .....	6
<i>Antoine v. Washington</i> , 420 U.S. 194 (1975) .....	29
<i>Antolok v. United States</i> , 873 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	25
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&amp;H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	32
<i>Ashkir v. United States</i> , 46 Fed. Cl. 438 (2000) .....	34
<i>Atamirzayeva v. United States</i> , 77 Fed. Cl. 378 (2007) .....	34
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	18
<i>Belk v. United States</i> , 858 F.2d 706 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	14, 15
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935) .....	7
<i>Blanchette v. Connecticut Gen. Ins. Corp.</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986) .....	30
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	35
<i>Camacho v. United States</i> , 494 F.2d 1363 (Ct. Cl. 1974).....	33
<i>In re Cassidy</i> , 892 F.2d 637 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 812 (1990) .....	8
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 500 F.2d 436 (Ct. Cl. 1974) .....	4, 33
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Southern Kansas Ry.</i> , 135 U.S. 641 (1890) .....	8
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999) .....	4
<i>In re Compagnie Generale Maritime</i> , 993 F.2d 841 (Fed. Cir. 1993) .....	31
<i>Conroy v. Aniskoff</i> , 507 U.S. 511 (1993) .....	26
<i>Cook County v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003).....	27
<i>Dames &amp; Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	17
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 443 U.S. 228 (1979) .....	32
<i>Department of Commerce v. Montana</i> , 503 U.S. 442 (1992) .....	17
<i>El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States</i> , 378 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 545 U.S. 1139 (2005) .....	20, 34
<i>First Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fleming v. United States</i> , 352 F.2d 533 (Ct. Cl. 1965) .....	33
<i>Friedman v. United States</i> , 310 F.2d 381 (Ct. Cl. 1962), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 373 U.S. 932 (1963) .....	5

<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1610 (2007) .....	28
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) .....	17
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	29
<i>J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int'l, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001) .....	27
<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 13 (1933) .....	31
<i>Juda v. United States</i> , 6 Cl. Ct. 441 (1984) .....	32
<i>Juda v. United States</i> , 13 Cl. Ct. 667 (Cl. Ct. 1987) .....	11, 25, 28
<i>Kohl v. United States</i> , 91 U.S. 367 (1876) .....	30
<i>Langford v. United States</i> , 101 U.S. 341 (1880) .....	30
<i>Larson v. Domestic &amp; Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949) .....	30
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	31
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	21
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1346 (2008) .....	14, 16, 17, 19
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	32
<i>Monongahela Navigation Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893) .....	10, 18
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001) .....	7
<i>Optivus Tech., Inc. v. Ion Beam Applications, S.A.</i> , 469 F.3d 978 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....	31
<i>People of Enewetak v. United States</i> , 864 F.2d 134 (1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 491 U.S. 909 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Phonometrics, Inc. v. Economy Inns of America.</i> , 349 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 1010 (2004) .....	5
<i>Porter v. United States</i> , 496 F.2d 583 (Ct. Cl. 1974), <i>cert. denied</i> , 420 U.S. 1004 (1975) .....	33
<i>Preseault v. ICC</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ralpho v. Bell</i> , 569 F.2d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	11, 33
<i>Ramirez de Arellano v. Weinberger</i> , 724 F.2d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1983), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 745 F.2d 1500 (1984) (en banc), <i>en banc decision vacated on other grounds</i> , 471 U.S. 1113 (1985) .....	11
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Russian Volunteer Fleet v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 481 (1931)....	8, 17, 33
<i>San Carlos Irrigation &amp; Drainage Dist. v. United States</i> , 111 F.3d 1557 (Fed. Cir. 1997) .....	7
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2669 (2006) .....	20

<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997).....	10
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002) .....	12
<i>Turney v. United States</i> , 115 F. Supp. 457 (Ct. Cl. 1953).....	33
<i>United States v. Belmont</i> , 301 U.S. 324 (1937) .....	14
<i>United States v. Great Falls Mfg. Co.</i> , 112 U.S. 645 (1884).....	30
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882).....	30
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942) .....	14
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	33
<i>Vanhorne's Lessee v. Dorrance</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 304 (C.C.D. Pa. 1795) .....	30
<i>Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985) .....	4, 6, 8
<i>Zoltek Corporation. v. United States</i> , 442 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2936 (2007).....	30

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. V .....	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

## STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

2 U.S.C. § 812 .....	13
7 U.S.C. § 3103 .....	13
7 U.S.C. § 6802 .....	13
7 U.S.C. § 7802 .....	13
10 U.S.C. § 503.....	13
10 U.S.C. § 1153.....	13
10 U.S.C. § 504(b) .....	14
16 U.S.C. § 470w.....	13
16 U.S.C. § 718j .....	13
20 U.S.C. § 1091.....	14
20 U.S.C. § 1409.....	13
20 U.S.C. § 5602.....	13
20 U.S.C. § 5802.....	13
20 U.S.C. § 6103.....	13
20 U.S.C. § 7801.....	13
20 U.S.C. § 9122.....	13

20 U.S.C. § 9172.....	13
40 U.S.C. § 525.....	13
40 U.S.C. § 553.....	13
40 U.S.C. § 554.....	13
40 U.S.C. § 3501.....	13
40 U.S.C. § 6101.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 300m .....	13
42 U.S.C. § 300w-300w-10.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 300x-300x-9 .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 300x-64 .....	13
42 U.S.C. § 300ff-88 .....	13
42 U.S.C. § 701-709 .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 1841.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 3122.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 9877.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 10903.....	13
48 U.S.C. § 1901 note .....	12
50 U.S.C. § 438.....	13
Pub. L. No. 188, 108th Cong., 1 <sup>st</sup> Sess. (Dec. 17, 2003) .....	12, 13, 14, 15
131 Cong. Rec. H11787 (Dec. 11, 1985) .....	12, 20, 25
131 Cong. Rec. S15568 (Nov. 14, 1985) .....	1
Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Asia, the Pacific, and the Global Env't of the House Comm. on Foreign Affairs, 110th Cong., 1st Sess. (July 25, 2007) .....	9

## REGULATIONS

45 C.F.R. § 97.12.....	14
------------------------	----

## FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	32
